

No. 02-1080

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GENERAL DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DENNIS CLINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARK W. BIGGERMAN
Counsel of Record

ERIN STOTTLEMYER GOLD
REMINGER & REMINGER Co.,
L.P.A.

1400 MIDLAND BUILDING
101 PROSPECT AVENUE WEST
CLEVELAND, OH 44115-1093
(216) 687-1311

Counsel for Respondents

E. BRUCE HADDEN
HADDEN Co., L.P.A.
132 NORTHWOODS BLVD.
COLUMBUS, OH 43232
(614) 431-2000

JOANNE C. BRANT
KEVIN D. HILL
NANCY PAINE SABOL
OHIO NORTHERN UNIVERSITY
PETTIT COLLEGE OF LAW
ADA, OH 45810
(419) 772-2228

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE ADEA PROHIBITS GENERAL DYNAMICS FROM WITHDRAWING RETIREMENT HEALTH BENEFITS FROM EMPLOYEES BECAUSE OF THEIR AGE 10

 A. Sections 4(a)(1) and 12(a) of the ADEA Plainly Express Congress’ Intent to Protect All Persons Age Forty and Older from Age Discrimination . 10

 B. The CBA2 Clearly Discriminates on the Basis of Age 14

II.	THE PLAIN-MEANING INTERPRETATION OF THE ADEA IS SUPPORTED BY THE PARALLEL STRUCTURE OF OTHER NONDISCRIMINATION LAWS	18
III.	29 C.F.R. §1625.2 CONFIRMS THE PLAIN-MEANING INTERPRETATION OF THE ADEA AND IS ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	21
	A. 29 C.F.R. §1625.2 is Clear and Accords With the Plain Meaning of the ADEA	21
	B. 29 C.F.R. §1625.2 Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	26
IV.	AN EEOC POLICY STATEMENT CONFIRMS THE PLAIN-MEANING INTERPRETATION OF THE ADEA AND IS ENTITLED TO <i>SKIDMORE</i> RESPECT	31
V.	THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CONSOLIDATED COIN</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE ADEA	32
VI.	CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 4(f)(2)(B)(1) IS NOT POSSIBLE ON THE PRESENT RECORD	34
VII.	THE PLAIN-MEANING INTERPRETATION OF THE ADEA WILL NEITHER DISRUPT SETTLED EXPECTATIONS NOR PROSCRIBE WIDESPREAD EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES	37

VIII. THE DECISIONS OF THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ARE INAPPOSITE	41
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 643 (2001) . . .	15
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) . . .	36
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	34
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	29
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	40
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	36
<i>Chevron v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	29
<i>Chevron v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 22, 24, 26- 29
<i>Conn. Nat'l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) . .	11
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 148 (2003) . . .	11
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Serv.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	36
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	36
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) . . .	29

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	32
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2411 (2003)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	14
<i>Hamilton v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1226 (7 th Cir. 1992)	5-7, 16, 17, 41, 42
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	15, 33, 38, 43
<i>Karlen v. City Colleges of Chicago</i> , 837 F.2d 314 (7 th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1044	44, 45
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	15
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	15
<i>Matsushida Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	36
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Trans. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	15, 19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	6, 15, 32, 43, 44
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	40

<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	13
<i>Nat’l R.R. Pass. Corp. v. Abner Morgan, Jr.</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	32
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1972 (2003)	19
<i>Newport News Shipbldg & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	16
<i>O’Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	6, 9, 15, 32, 33
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	18
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .	10, 13
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	10
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	36
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	40
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	34
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	39

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	15
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	11
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	34
<i>Schuler v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 276 (1st Cir. 1988)	41, 43, 44
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	27, 29-32
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	39
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	7, 14
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	28
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	10-11
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	34
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	28
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	5, 13
<i>Watt v. Ala.</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	39

<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	36
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES,
REGULATIONS AND RULE**

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 621	12, 36
29 U.S.C. § 621 (a) (1)	33
29 U.S.C. § 621 (a) (2)	17, 33
29 U.S.C. § 621 (b)	17, 33
29 U.S.C. § 623 (a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 623 (a) (1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 623 (f) (1)	38
29 U.S.C. § 623 (f) (2)	16
29 U.S.C. § 623 (f) (2) (A)	38, 43
29 U.S.C. § 623 (f) (2) (B)	35, 38, 40
29 U.S.C. § 623 (f) (2) (B) (i)	34, 42
29 U.S.C. § 623 (i)	13
29 U.S.C. § 623 (l) (1) (A)	38
29 U.S.C. § 628	27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 631 (a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 706(7)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000 (e)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000-12 (a)	28
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2	21, 23-24, 26-32
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2 (a)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2 (b)	24-26, 42
29 C.F.R. § 1625.10	35, 40
29 C.F.R. § 1625.10 (a) (1)	45

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10 (d)	45
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 34-35

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

43 Fed. Reg. 19,807 (May 9, 1978)	27
44 Fed. Reg. 1053 (Dec. 28, 1978)	27
44 Fed. Reg. 68,860 (Nov. 30, 1979)	28
46 Fed. Reg. 47,726 (Sept. 29, 1981)	28

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3 rd ed. 1992)	12, 25
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 32 (4th ed. 2000)	12
<i>Cases Involving the Extension of Additional Benefits to Older Workers</i> (EEOC Policy Guidance, N-915.029, June 1988)	31
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , 5A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1986)	34
<i>The Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> 28 (2d ed. 1999)	12
<i>Encarta World English Dictionary</i> 29 (1999)	12
James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , 2 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3 rd ed. 2000)	34

<i>The New Lexicon Webster's Dictionary of the English Language</i> 15 (1987)	12
Norman J. Singer, 2A STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6 th ed. 2000)	14
<i>Random House Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1987)	12, 16
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> 37 (2d ed. 1993)	12
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967)	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981)	12, 16, 25
